

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 21S-PL-518

ERIC J. HOLCOMB, Governor of)	Appeal from the
the State of Indiana,)	Marion Superior Court
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Trial Court Case No.
)	49D12-2104-PL-14068
RODRIC BRAY, in his official capacity)	
as President Pro Tempore of the)	
Indiana State Senate and Chairman of)	
the Indiana Legislative Council;)	
TODD HUSTON, in his official capacity)	The Honorable Patrick Dietrick,
as the Speaker of the Indiana House of)	Judge
Representatives and Vice-Chairman of)	
the Indiana Legislative Council; THE)	
INDIANA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,)	
as established by Indiana Code)	
§ 2-5-1.1-1; and THE INDIANA)	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

John C. Trimble, Attorney No. 1791-49
A. Richard M. Blaiklock, Attorney No. 20031-49
Aaron D. Grant, Attorney No. 25594-49
Michael D. Heavilon, Attorney No. 35251-18
Lewis Wagner, LLP
1411 Roosevelt Avenue, Suite 102
Indianapolis, IN 46201
Telephone: (317) 237-0500
Facsimile: (317) 630-2790
rblaiklock@lewiswagner.com
jtrimble@lewiswagner.com
agrant@lewiswagner.com
mheavilon@lewiswagner.com
Attorneys for Appellant Eric J. Holcomb

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 5

Statement of Jurisdiction 8

Statement of Issues 8

Statement of Case..... 9

 Course of Proceedings 9

 Disposition of the Case 10

Statement of Facts..... 11

 The 1816 Constitution and its aftermath 11

 1851: A New Constitution..... 12

Regular and Special Sessions 12

Separation-of-powers..... 14

 1851-1912 14

 1960’s to 1970’s..... 16

Legislative Study 16

Legislative Action 19

1970 Ratification 20

 1971 General Assembly and beyond 22

1971 Regular Session 22

1971-1981..... 23

 1984 Amendment 24

 1985-1995 25

 1996-2019 26

2020	26
2021: HEA-1123	26
Summary of Argument	28
Argument	30
I. Standard of Review.....	30
II. HEA-1123 authorizes a special session	31
III. Indiana voters did not amend the Constitution in 1970 or 1984 to give the Legislature the authority to call special sessions	32
A. <i>Indiana voters establish and amend organic law: The Constitution</i>	33
B. <i>Indiana voters have a right to vote on sufficiently identified constitutional amendments</i>	35
C. <i>Indiana voters in 1970 and 1984 did not authorize the Legislature to call special sessions</i>	37
D. <i>Indiana Legislators did not believe they had the authority to call special sessions starting in 1970 or 1984</i>	38
E. <i>The Trial Court ignored applicable historical context</i>	40
IV. Article 4§9 gives to the Governor alone, not to the Legislature, the power to call special sessions.....	41
A. <i>Constitutional interpretive canons require that words be given their ordinary meaning, and the express trumps the implied</i>	41
B. <i>Separation-of-powers means that powers given exclusively to one branch cannot be claimed by another</i>	43
C. <i>The first sentence establishes regular sessions</i>	43
D. <i>The second sentence gives only governors the authority to call special sessions</i>	46

E. *The third sentence gives the Legislature discretion regarding regular session length and annual frequency* 47

F. *The trial court’s interpretation is wrong*..... 48

 1. *The trial court erroneously gave substantive meaning to the 1984 Amendment*..... 49

 2. *The trial court misapplied the case of League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers* 50

 3. *The trial court gave improper constitutional significance to technical sessions* 50

 4. *A governor’s authority to call a special session is executive*..... 52

 5. *The COVID-19 pandemic does not change the constitutional analysis* 52

V. HEA-1123 violates Article 3§1 53

 A. *Indiana Separation-of-powers cases* 54

 1. *Tucker v. State*..... 55

 2. *Branigin v. Morgan Superior Court* 56

 B. *Separation-of-powers cases from other jurisdictions support the conclusion that only Indiana governors can call special sessions* 57

VI. HEA-1123 fails to set the date, time, and place for emergency (special) sessions “by law” 59

Conclusion..... 63

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. v. Eskanazi Health/Midtown CMHC, 97 N.E.3d 606 (Ind.2018)..... 42

Benton County Council of Benton County v. State ex rel. Sparks,
224 Ind. 114, 65 N.E.2d 116 (Ind.1946) 60

Ellingham v. Dye, 178 Ind. 336, 99 N.E. 1 (Ind.1912) *passim*.

Gallagher v. Ind. State Election Bd., 598 N.E.2d 510 (Ind.1992) 24, 49-50

In re Denny, 156 Ind. 104, 59 N.E. 359 (Ind.1901)..... 14-15

In re Todd, 208 Ind. 168, 193 N.E. 865 (Ind.1935)..... 15-16

League of Women Voters of Wisconsin v. Evers, 387 Wis.2d 511,
929 N.W.2d 209 (Wis.2019) 50

May v. Rice, 91 Ind. 546 (Ind.1883) 59-61

Meredith v. Pence, 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind.2013)..... 29-31, 36-37, 45

Noble Cty. Council v. State ex rel. Fifer, 234 Ind. 172, 125 N.E.2d 709
(Ind.1955) 60

Oviatt v. Behme, 238 Ind. 69, 147 N.E.2d 897 (Ind.1958)..... 35

People v. Parker, 3 Neb. 409, 1872 WL 6043 (1872)..... 58

Robinson v. Moser, 203 Ind. 66, 179 N.E. 270 (Ind.1931) 42

Roeschlein v. Thomas, 258 Ind. 16, 280 N.E.2d 581 (Ind.1972)..... 35

Rice v. State, 95 Ind. 33 (Ind.1884) 59

Rush v. Carter, 468 N.E.2d 236 (Ind.Ct.App.1984) 53

Sanchez v. State, 749 N.E.2d 509 (Ind.2001)..... 30

Simpson v. Hill, 238 Okla. 269, 263 P. 635 (Okla.1927) 48, 58

State ex rel. Branigin v. Morgan Superior Ct., 249 Ind. 220,
231 N.E.2d 516 (Ind.1967)..... 56-57
